
Please ask for  Helen McAleer DDI (01362) 656381 
e-mail: helen.mcaleer@breckland.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 

NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only 

 
 
 

Committee - BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE 

Date & Time - Tuesday, 6th July, 2010 at 9.30 am 

Venue - Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth 
House, Dereham 

 
 

 

Members of the Sub-Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two 

working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, this 
will be provided, and reported to the Sub-Committee. 

 
 

Members of the Sub-Committee 
  
Mr W.H.C. Smith (Chairman) 
Mr P.D. Claussen 
 

Lady Fisher 
Mr P.J. Duigan 
 

 

 
 
 

PERSONS ATTEPERSONS ATTEPERSONS ATTEPERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE NDING THE MEETING ARE NDING THE MEETING ARE NDING THE MEETING ARE 

REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONESREQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONESREQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONESREQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONES    

Member Services  
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE 
 

 

Date: Friday, 25 June 2010  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Business Improvement Sub-Committee 
06 July 2010 

 

 

 

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

 

 Page(s) 
herewith 

1. MINUTES  1 - 5 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2010. 
  

 

2. APOLOGIES   

 To receive any apologies for absence.    
 

 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any urgent business.   
 

 

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests they may have in 
any of the following items on the agenda. The Members’ Code of Conduct 
requires that declarations include the nature of the interest and whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  
 

 

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   

 To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the meeting.  
 

 

6. IT SECURITY POLICY  6 - 31 

 Report of the Head of ICT. 
 

 

7. PROJECT APPLICATIONS   

a) SBS – Capita 
 

32 - 42 

8. PROJECT PROGRESS   

 Update on all live projects, including the Licensing Project, by the ICT Project 
Manager/BIT Team Lead. 
  

 

9. ICT REFRESH   

 Update on progress. 
  

 

10. SERVICE PERFORMANCE   

 Update by the Head of ICT / Steria. 
  
 

 

11. SHARED SERVICE UPDATE   

 Suggested Transformational Programme with statement on resources 
needed. 
 

 



Business Improvement Sub-Committee 
01 July 2010 

 
 
 Page(s) 

herewith 

 

12. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  43 

 Report of the Senior Accountant Capital and Treasury. 
  

 

13. NEXT MEETING   

 To note that the next meeting will be held on 31 August 2010 at 09.30am in 
the Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham. 
  
 

 

 



 
 
 

 

1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Held on Tuesday, 1 June 2010 at 9.30 am in 
Dereham Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham 

 
PRESENT  
Mr W.H.C. Smith (Chairman) 
Mr P.D. Claussen 
 

Lady Fisher 
 

 
Also Present  
Mr P.J. Duigan 
 

  
 

 
In Attendance  
Monica Coffey - Customer Services Manager 
Carol Dunne-Bathurst - Revenue Accountant 
Stephen James - Policy and Performance Manager 
Kevin J Taylor - Head of ICT 
Helen McAleer - Senior Committee Officer 

 
 
 Action By 

46/10 MINUTES   

  

 The following points were noted: 
 
Minute No 33/10  
(24/10) A presentation had been given to the Green Panel and more work 
was being done to establish the benefits of ISO14001.  A presentation 
would be made to Exec Board with options. 
 
(29/10) The report had been delayed due to leave commitments.  Advice 
on business priorities was sought to help assess priorities for project 
progress.  
 
Members were concerned that the Licensing project was still on-going. 
Data entry/cleansing had been extended due to staff resourcing issues 
however the recruitment of additional temporary staff would help to bring 
the project back on target.  The project was already delivering operational 
benefits such as reducing the need for storage space and providing a 
much needed review of the licensing process.  The project also had 
potential to be a marketable asset when fully completed. 
 
With the removal of the CAA the Policy and Performance Manager said 
that his team had some spare capacity to take on additional performance 
functions, but he needed to understand the BIT programme and its 
delivery aspirations. 
 
The Chairman requested a detailed report on the Licensing project for the 
next meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin J 
Taylor  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



Business Improvement Sub-Committee 
1 June 2010 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

The imminent introduction of a new VM ware environment should deliver 
performance improvements for LAGAN system users.  This tied in with a 
review of the Dereham/Thetford link and the placement of key 
applications which should also deliver noticeable benefits for LAGAN 
users.   
 
Members were concerned about the lack of a long term back-up power 
supply for Dereham and resolved to: 
 

RECOMMEND TO CABINET that an on-site back-up generator be 
provided to safeguard business continuity at Dereham. 

 
Minute No 40/10 
More information about the cost of the Digi TV connector from Civica was 
requested for the next meeting. 
 
A Member was concerned that recent changes in Government might 
affect future funding in support of housing initiatives, this was to be 
confirmed. 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2010 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin J 
Taylor  

47/10 APOLOGIES   

  

 Apologies for absence had been received from Margaret Bailey and Kevin 
Rump. 
  

 

48/10 URGENT BUSINESS   

  

 None. 
  

 

49/10 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

  

 No declarations were made. 
  

 

50/10 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   

  

 Mr P Duigan was in attendance. 
  

 

51/10 CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY   

  

 The Customer Services Manager advised Members that the Strategy had 
been re-drafted and refined to three objectives with time-lines.  It was 
currently with the Chief Executive for comment and would be presented to 
the next meeting. 
 
The ‘Tell Us Once’ project was moving ahead and a meeting would be 
held on 17 June to decide the way forward.  The Government would be 
providing the software for the project and an implementation Manager, 
free of charge. 
 
A report was going to Exec Board on 8 June concerning ‘intellectual 
property’ and copyright.  The use of the © mark on Council scripts, etc 
would be investigated.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monica 
Coffey  

2



Business Improvement Sub-Committee 
1 June 2010 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

52/10 IT SECURITY POLICY   

  

 Copies of the Policy were tabled by the Head of ICT, who advised 
Members that minor changes had been made to the Policy as previously 
discussed. 
 
One addition was needed to make specific reference to the Social Media 
Policy prior to submission to a future Local Joint Consultative Committee. 
 
Discussions with other authorities regarding potential ICT partnership 
arrangements were on-going.  It was suggested that NCC Broadband 
services to the schools had capacity to be shared with public sector 
users.  There was also currently a pilot scheme being run by NCC on wi-fi 
provision. 
 
The Head of ICT informed Members that NCC had an e-learning package 
for on-line courses which could be accessed at a reduced cost and that 
network sharing proposals would open up communication channels to 
other Partners in Norfolk, avoiding significant costs and providing 
additional resilience.  
 
A Business Case would need to be prepared to identify where cost 
savings and benefits could be found.  The Chairman warned that cuts 
were coming and efficiencies needed to be identified.  He asked for a 
report for the next meeting. 
 
The following changes to the wording of the Strategy were agreed: 
 

§ Paragraph 3.1.3 (first bullet point) - replace regularly with 
continually 

§ Paragraph 5.1.3 (penultimate sentence) – add …will be 
invoked and could result in dismissal. 

§ Paragraph 6.1 (third paragraph) – after Steria add and ICT 
Manager. 

§ Paragraph 6.4 (first paragraph) – after ICT Manager add or 
ICT Deputy. 

 
Other minor typing errors were noted.  The Head of ICT said that he 
would make the changes and re-issue to Policy in advance of the next 
meeting. 
 
Members asked for clarification of the use of equipment for party political 
activities (Paragraph 7, second bullet point).  The Chairman asked for the 
wording to be checked by the Legal Department. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin J 
Taylor  
 
 
Kevin J 
Taylor / 
Mike Horn 

53/10 PROJECT APPLICATIONS   

  

 None. 
  

 

54/10 REVIEW OF MEMBER TRAINING   

  

 Members had been invited to attend training days offering a range of date 
and time options, however attendance had been less than 20% which 
was disappointing. 
  
 

 

3



Business Improvement Sub-Committee 
1 June 2010 

 
 

4 

 Action By 

55/10 PROJECT PROGRESS   

  

 The Head of ICT advised that about 15 key projects were currently live. 
 
The Chairman said that it was useful to have a list showing active projects 
and others that were proposed.  He wanted to limit the number being 
actioned to ensure delivery.  The list should also be circulated to the 
Finance department so that they were kept advised of which projects 
were active and what was being budgeted for.  
 
The Finance representative noted that capital projects were now linked to 
the TEN performance system.   
 
Good progress was being made on switching voice and broadband 
contracts, with expected savings of up to £25,000 per annum. 
  

 

56/10 PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL (FOR INFORMATION)   

  

 The Head of ICT reported that due to changes to Building Regulations the 
Ocella system needed to be upgraded.  As this was a result of a change 
in legislation, the cost of the upgrade may fall to the Council. 
 
The upgrade would be discussed at the Contracts Monitoring Group to be 
agreed as a project which would be subject to standard governance / 
application request processes. 
 
Note:  There was currently no budget provision allocated for this. 
  

 

57/10 LICENSING   

  

 This item had been discussed at Minute No 46/10 above. 
  

 

58/10 SERVICE PERFORMANCE   

  

 The update from Steria was tabled. 
 
The report was noted. 
  

 

59/10 SHARED SERVICE UPDATE / PROPOSAL FOR 
TRANSFORMATIONAL GOVERNANCE  

 

  

 This item would be kept on the Agenda as a Standing Item whilst other 
opportunities for shared services were investigated. 
 
Members wished to note their disappointment at the failure of the South 
Norfolk shared service proposals and to encourage officers to seek 
savings elsewhere including further dialogue with Forest Heath. 
 
It was recognised that delivering savings and efficiencies would be a 
priority for the foreseeable future.  It was likely that funds allocated to 
projects with a weak business case would be recovered and reapplied to 
projects with stronger financial justification.  This would assist the Council 
in its internal transformation programme, with ICT/BIT playing a lead role 
in assessment, governance and delivery of key projects and monitoring 
the realisation of benefits highlighted through the TENS system and 
managed by the Performance Team. 

 

4



Business Improvement Sub-Committee 
1 June 2010 

 
 

5 

 Action By 

  
 

60/10 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE   

  

 The Finance representative tabled the latest Finance Performance 
Report. 
 
The report was noted. 
  

 

61/10 NEXT MEETING   

  

 The arrangements for the next meeting were noted. 
  

 

 
 
The meeting cl
[...]
ed [except when prior written permission from your Service Manager is obtained] 

Keys for secured areas, equipment cabinets and cupboards must not be handed to unauthorised staff. 

Any access to any secure area is recorded on a separate sigh off sheet. 

6.5 Use of Computer equipment 

6.5.1 Safe custody 

Service Managers are responsible for the safe custody and use of the computer equipment within their 
service areas and should be aware of the location of all portable equipment within their service at all 
times and in the event of an audit.. Such responsibility may be discharged through delegated officers 
and, for Steria staff, through the ICT Manager. 

Laptops are unfortunately easily stolen. When not in use they should be stored in a locked cupboard. 
This also applies to portable printers together with any other portable equipment such as Laptops, 
PDAs, Blackberrys and Mobile Phones.  Such equipment must not be taken off site without prior 
approval of the service manager.  

IT equipment must not be left unattended and in full view in a vehicle, as it is not covered by the 
Councils insurance. If equipment is left unattended in a car for any reason, you should store this 
equipment in the trunk of their cars for safekeeping.  

6.5.2 Use of PCs 

You must not in any way change the existing configuration of the Council’s software, desktop or 
Laptop. [suitable personalised static images are acceptable as a screen backdrops.]   

Trial or evaluation software must not be installed on Council PCs or laptops without the consent of 
Steria/the ICT team who will undertake the loading of all software onto PCs including any non-standard 
software such as shareware or screen savers which can sometimes be detrimental to the performance 
of the PC. 

Files (documents, spreadsheets etc) saved locally to the PC on the C drive are not backed up by 
Steria. If the C drive is damaged or otherwise unusable the data on it cannot be recovered. For this 
reason Council data
[...]
rstood the Breckland Council ICT Security Policy v2 (July 2010010 issue). 

I understand that non compliance may result in disciplinary action. 

Name 

 

Operational Group/Service Area 

 

Date 

 

Signature 

 

 
 
 
 
 

31



 

 
 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Secure Bureau Service (Capita) 
 

Application Form  
 

ICT and Business Improvement Projects 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document: BITICT Application Form  
Issue Date: 25/05/10 
Version: Draft 
Version Number: 1.0 

 

 

Agenda Item 7a

32



APPLICATION FORM    ICT and Business Improvement Projects 

 

 
New Project Name: Secure Bureau Service 

Project Type: Upgrade 

Supplier (if applicable): Capita 

Proposed Use: Securing Card holder information 

Funding: ICT/BIT budget 

f you require help with completing this application form please refer to the 
guidelines at the end of the document.  

 

Please also refer to the Policy for Introduction of ICT/BI Projects. 
(Also found at the end of this Document)

33



 

Section A - Use 
Please describe what it is you are applying for? 

A.1 

Applying for funds to upgrade the Capita onsite APACs Server to Capita offsite managed 
APACs through Secure Bureau Service (SBS) and aid Breckland Council in achieving its PCI 
Compliance aims. 

This application is not to deliver the Council wide solution to Payment Card Industry (PCI) 
standards compliance but will minimise the scope for the PCI project. In other words, delivering 
SBS on its own will not gain PCI compliance for Breckland. 

What business problems and opportunities are addressed by the proposed project? 

A.2 

 
Current situation 
 
Breckland District Council uses a wide suit of Capita Payment Management solutions. Currently 
the majority of card payments go via Capita managed service which eliminates the risk and cost 
of maintaining on site card data. However one element of payments does reside on-site for call 
centre payments and are stored within an on-site APACs server.  
 
As of April 2011, the Capita on-site APACs solution will no longer be supported. 
 
Opportunity 
 
Following the above situation, there is an opportunity for Breckland DC to upgrade to the full 
SBS Managed APACs solution (the same as Chip & PIN) which will bring benefits such as: 
 
- No cost/resource associated with maintaining on-site APACs box 
- Eliminates risk of any on-site card data 
- Considerably reduces scope for PCI DSS (if all payments go via Capita managed service, 

the authority can qualify for SAQ C, sum 36 questions) 
- Peace of mind 
- PA DSS Compliant solution 
 
Formed to ensure safe handling of payment card data, the PCI Data Security Standard was 
originally the result of aligning the security programmes for VISA and MasterCard.  
 
The need for such a standard has been highlighted through security incidents such as TJX (TK 
Maxx), and Newcastle City Council, which involved exposure of cardholder data. All merchants 
and service providers dealing with cardholder data are now required to demonstrate compliance 
to the PCI Data Security Standard. 
 
This project will be one step in moving towards a PCI compliant council.  
 
Who will be using the systems and/or new processes and at which location? 

A.3 There will be no change in the way in which the service processes are affected only in the way 
that card holder information is handled, stored and processed for the elements of payments 
which reside currently onsite. 

What are the likely or possible changes in working practices, which will result from the 
introduction of the proposed system/process? 

A.4 

There will be a potential reduction in support needs from Steria with regards to onsite APACs 

34



 

Section B – High Level Benefit Analysis 
Please list any expected benefits, particularly those with productivity, efficiency and 
cashable gains. 

B.1 

• Reduction in associated support by Steria/Breckland ICT for maintaining the onsite APACs 
server.  

• Eliminate risk of any on-si
[...]
cil continues with risk of card data breach within the Capita systems 

Option 2: Sharing services 

36



 

Single SBS for more than one site would require a complete overhaul of the infrastructures and 
Breckland would still be responsible for any PCI compliance required regardless of outcomes. 

Option 3: Replace Capita infrastructure 

Breckland do not wish to replace the Capita infrastructure as a result of the return of 
investment made with the solution(s) for payment/transactions.  

Option 4: continuance of situation but improve security of data held onsite 

Not really an option an internally improved service around securing the onsite APACs would be 
unsupported by Capita from April 2011 

Has consideration been given to the underlying service processes before considering 
an ICT solution? Please explain giving detail. 

F.3 Yes – this is to migrate the onsite server to the managed Capita service so is a “background” 
activity to frontline processes 

The Business Improvement Team have also put this forward as a recommendation. 

Section G – Costs & Support 
Please give an indication of expected overall project costs (capital & revenue)? 

G.1 Capital costs to implement SBS: £18,000 

Revenue costs to support SBS: £1,265 

Please indicate the expected source of funding? (e.g. Corporate, Service, ICT)  

G.2 
Capital costs will be sourced from Unapproved ICT Strategy Funds 

Revenue costs will be sourced from the ICT revenue budget 4625 and will be funded from the 
£5k revenue saving made through reductions in Lagan BPM which has already been achieved 
in the financial year 2010 – 2011 

Who will provide annual maintenance and support? 

G.3 
Capita will be providing annual maintenance and support 

Steria will continue to provide the admin support (setting up new users etc) and will support any 
issue through the helpdesk with Capita 

Will Steria be required to provide support for the project and the ongoing support? 

G.4 Once SBS is in place Steria wi

Minutes of the meeting

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE
Held on Tuesday, 6 July 2010 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr P.D. Claussen

Lady Fisher

In Attendance
Margaret Bailey
Stephen James
Kevin Rump
Kevin J Taylor
Julie Britton
Dominic Chessum

-

Senior Accountant Capital and Treasury
Policy and Performance Manager
ICT Project Manager
Head of ICT
Senior Committee Officer
Marketing & Communications Officer
Action By

62/10 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)
Paul Claussen in the Chair
a)

Minutes (Minute No. 46/10)
Mr W Smith had emailed some notes to the Head of ICT with
regard to Minute No. 29/10 of the meeting held on 4 May 2010
concerning the progress of the Licensing Project. Members were
informed that the Business Improvement Team was concentrating
on the review and the Head of ICT would be providing further
information on this matter later on in this meeting under Agenda
item 7.
Referring to the back up generator, which had been discussed at
Corporate Management Team (CMT) and was subject to further
investigation based on scope of power needs (e.g. was this just
comms and ICT equipment or whole of the office, and also
whether we purchase or rent), the Chairman advised that this
should be covered within the remit of emergency planning. Lady K
Fisher felt that a back up generator was needed in case all of the
Council’s systems failed. She asked if this was something that
could be hired in an emergency such as a bio-diesel apparatus.
The Chairman pointed out that hiring such equipment would not
be the route he would choose due to the potential for demand
outstripping supply in the event of major outages. Further
information on the location of a generator would be needed as
there was a similar need for the Thetford office (which, it was
noted, had a generator but was for the use of the CCTV service
only). It was further noted that there was a generator at the
Guildhall in Dereham; therefore, consideration was needed as to
1

Business Improvement Sub-Committee
6 July 2010
Action By

whether ICT kit could be reallocated to the Guildhall in the event of
an emergency. The Head of ICT stated that the Emergency
Planning Officer and Asset Management should raise this matter
at the CMT meetings as it was not strictly an ICT project.
The Senior Accountant advised that she would take this as an
action whilst working on the Capital Projects and would make
contact with Steve Udberg, the Head of Asset Management.
It was suggested that Breckland Council could also seek to
explore reciprocal arrangements with another authority with regard
to off site systems recovery.
It was AGREED that a progress report would be brought to a MB/SU
future meeting of the Business Improvement Sub-Committee.
b)

Customer Access Strategy (Minute No. 51/10)
Lady K Fisher reported that she would be contacting the Director of
Community Services to come up with a way forward on this matter RW
as the above Strategy, in her opinion, was still not fit for purpose.
It was pointed out that the use of the © mark on Council scripts was
still debateable.

c)

ICT Security Policy (Minute No. 52/10)
Members were informed that changes to the Policy had now been
incorporated and the document was on the Agenda for the
forthcoming meeting of the Local Joint Consultative Committee and
the Executive Board. Unison had suggested some useful points
which had been incorporated in the revised document.
The Chairman asked how Breckland and ARP employees fitted into
the Policy as each had a different set of rules. The Head of ICT
explained that the policies would be fairly generic

d)

Minutes
Subject to all the aforementioned comments, the Minutes of the
meeting held on 1 June 2010 were confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

63/10 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)
Apologies for absence were received from Mr W Smith and Mr P Duigan.
64/10 IT SECURITY POLICY (AGENDA ITEM 6)
The Head of ICT explained that the document had previously been
through the Business Improvement Sub-Committee and had been reissued to reflect changes due to adoption of Blackberrys and Government
Connect obligations. Provision of further details on this matter was due to
go to the relevant Committee process.
65/10 PROJECT APPLICATIONS (AGENDA ITEM 7)
2

Business Improvement Sub-Committee
6 July 2010
Action By

(a)

Secure Bureau Service (SBS) - Capita
Breckland Council currently used a wide suite of Capita Payment
Management solutions. It was proposed to move some services to a
Capita managed service which would eliminate the risk and cost of
maintaining on-site card data. Some call centre payments did reside
securely on-site and were stored within an on-site APACs server;
however, as of April 2011, the Capita on-site APACs solution would no
longer be supported.
There was now an opportunity to rectify the situation. Breckland Council
could upgrade to the full SBS Managed APACs solution (the same as
chip and pin) which would bring about many benefits.
The need for such a standard had been highlighted through publication of
a number of security incidents such as TK Maxx and Newcastle City
Council, which involved exposure of cardholder data. All merchants and
service providers that dealt with cardholder data were now required to
demonstrate compliance to the PCI Data Security Standard.
Applying for funds to upgrade to the Capita on-site APACs Server to
Capita off-site managed APACs through SBS would aid Breckland
Council in achieving its PCI Compliance aims.
All alternative solutions had been investigated.
A Proforma B was circulated.
The amount of capital funding requested was £18k. This would enable
Capita to transfer the on-site Server to Capita and allow the ICT Team to
eliminate all restricted data.
RESOLVED that:
1)

the total Capital cost of £18,000 be released from the ICT Strategy MB/KT
funding for the implementation of SBS;

2)

the revenue costs be funded from the existing LAGAN BPM budget;
and

3)

the balance of £3,735 be transferred to the target efficiency savings
year on year (pro rata for 2010/11).

66/10 PROJECT PROGRESS (AGENDA ITEM 8)
The ICT Project Manager highlighted the progress on approved and
future projects. A report was circulated.
CR2000 Replacement
Four work packages had been identified, orders had been raised for work
packages 1 and 3, a new import file for the mixed payments issue had
been written by Capita and was in test, and the Department Work &
Pensions (DWP) file format had been received and specifications were
3

Business Improvement Sub-Committee
6 July 2010
Action By

being agreed with Steria and Capita.
The estimated completion times were noted.
Licensing Project
The ICT Project Manager felt that this project had demonstrated the
greatest value to the Licensing Team and its customers. This was an
excellent product but would take another five/six months to complete.
The new system was pulling out many unexpected issues but all the
problems that were being found were being addressed. The new system
would allow multi-skilling within the Team and would create additional
benefit than had been realised. Taxi drivers were already experiencing
the impact of the new Licensing system as the Team was now able to be
more proactive. The second part of this project was putting in ‘Enterprise’
which was the public facing part of the system and provided some
excellent mobile facilities. Breckland Council was also the first authority
to barcode its taxi plates and licences and was already receiving plaudits
for its implementation.
The Chairman asked whether Lalpac would be suitable for other parts of
the Council. In response, the ICT Project Manager explained that the
Business Improvement Manager was looking to pull across all licensable
activities across to the system. It would also give the Council the
opportunity to offer this service to other authorities in the future.
Members were informed that Breckland did not own the rights within
Lalpac.
Taxis, charities and TEN had been completed but premises licenses were
still to be data cleansed and completed.
The Policy & Performance Manager felt that Breckland Council could
become a marketing opportunity for Lalpac’s website and the project plan
could be of value to other authorities.
The Capital and Revenue costs were explained and the business KT/MB
opportunities were discussed. The Senior Accountant felt that it would be
worthwhile to have a forecast for the forthcoming budgets at the
September meeting.
Government Connect Phase 2
Simon Stubbs, also an ICT Project Manager, had been working on this
project. Internal and external system health checks had been carried out.
The project had kept within budget and Phase 1 was now complete.
Referring to Citrix, the Chairman asked if it was just Members that were
experiencing problems with this system. The ICT Project Manager
advised that Simon Stubbs was working with Steria to understand some
of the issues; as a few errors had also been logged by Officers.
It was agreed that an update on Citrix be provided at the next meeting.
Website Rebuild
4

SS/KT

Business Improvement Sub-Committee
6 July 2010
Action By

There were no issues to report at this stage. The Marketing &
Communications Officer demonstrated to Members where the Council
was at with the website rebuild.
The new website was being designed to make use of social media
opportunities and would be made very simple and clear to use.
The data migration was due to be completed by the end of August 2010.
It would then be shown at a full Council meeting before going live.
Different pages of the new website were demonstrated.
The Chairman asked if there would be any pages that targeted
youngsters and further asked if it would be sensible to utilise the Youth
Council for such pages. Members were informed that a lot of money had
been spent by other authorities on such pages and the take up had not
been great.
FAQs would be included on the new website but not e-forms; currently,
although not ruled out, this methodology would be considered at a future
phase. It was noted that Lagan already provided this facility although a
lot of work was needed to configure this. Direct dial telephone numbers
and email addresses would be removed from the new website.
The Policy and Performance Manager asked if the Council’s telephone
system pointed the caller in the direction of the website if in a queue.
Members were informed that this was being considered as an option for
the next phase and was already being looked at by Dylan Powles, the
Contact Centre Manager.
Referring to Lagan, it was asked whether this facility was capable of
accepting mobile message services. The ICT Project Manager explained
that Lagan was currently trialling this in America.
VM/SAN
The Business Case for the VMWare/SAN project was just for information
at the moment and was circulated to provide a high level view of the
proposal.
This would give the Council an opportunity to migrate all of its software
applications to a virtualised server infrastructure. By using specifically
designed software, a server administrator could convert one physical
server into multiple virtual servers (VM’s). Financial savings would be
made on maintenance, cooling and space. If this did not go ahead,
operating costs would continue to increase and given the current power
requirements to run the existing physical server pool and the air
conditioning, would result in an increasing yearly cost to the Council. The
secondary problem was the levels of CO2 omissions, as a result of the
high electrical usage from the server pool, the consequences of which
would result in a carbon tax levy being charged. This would be minimised
through VMWare adoption.
This facility would enable the amount of data held by the Council to be
5

Business Improvement Sub-Committee
6 July 2010
Action By

quadrupled.
Future Plans
The following list was some of the ideas being explored for the next
financial year:
•
•
•
•
•
•

GSX Government Connect Phase 3
PAYE.Net
Managed APACs
PCI Compliance Phase 2
Lagan Strategy
Printing Reduction

Referring to the reduction in printing, the ICT Team had a piece of
software that had been monitoring the amounts being used by each
service area in the Council. A summary for May was shown.
The Policy & Performance Manager asked if the black & white default
had made any difference to costs. In response, the Project Manager
explained that before the default was initiated, the amount of colour
copies being printed was much higher than it was at present. He felt
that with the budget cuts, printing behaviour should change and this
should be reflected I Service Team Plans for Service Managers. The
cost of an on-site industrial shredder was being investigated to reduce
paper costs even further.
It was agreed that a report on paper and printing costs would be KR
brought to a future meeting.
The report was otherwise noted.
67/10 ICT REFRESH (AGENDA ITEM 9)
A high level network diagram and the proposed generic web based
structure were displayed.
These changes would provide the Council with significant resilience and
would also save money.
Work would start on the infrastructure refresh in the next six months.
68/10 SERVICE PERFORMANCE (AGENDA ITEM 10)
Another contract had been signed for Voice and Broadband services –
expected savings of between £12 and £20k.
Steria had been asked for a service performance update – this would be
reported at the next meeting.
There were no significant problems to report.
69/10 SHARED SERVICE UPDATE (AGENDA ITEM 11)
Deferred until the next meeting.
6

Business Improvement Sub-Committee
6 July 2010
Action By

70/10 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE (AGENDA ITEM 12)
Capital budgets were being re-visited; any budget not released would
have to be reviewed.
An ICT programme of how the monies were going to be spent was
required.
A Budget Challenge day was being arranged for September 2010.
It was agreed that the Senior Accountant and the Head of ICT should MB/KT
have a meeting to discuss all budgetary issues as soon as possible.
71/10 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 13)
The arrangements for the next meeting were noted.
The meeting closed at 11.45 am
CHAIRMAN

7

